TOWN OF FREDERICK, COLORADO ORDINANCE NO. <u>1184</u>

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF FREDERICK, COLORADO, AMENDING ARTICLE VIII, SECTION 4-161 OF THE *FREDERICK MUNICIPAL CODE* FREDERICK HIGH SCHOOL SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM

WHEREAS the Board of Trustees has determined that the amount of the scholarship awarded should be increased from \$1,000 per year to \$1,500 per year.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE TOWN OF FREDERICK, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Article VIII, Section 4-161 of the Frederick Municipal is amended as follows:

Sec. 4-161. Authority.

The Board of Trustees hereby establishes a scholarship program for residents of Frederick who have graduated from

- a St. Vrain Valley School District high school.
- an accredited high school in Colorado
- an accredited home school program
- a high school that is part of the Frederick feeder system

The Board of Trustees shall award one (1) scholarship to a graduating male and one (1) scholarship to a graduating female. Each scholarship shall be payable at one thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,500.00) per year for four (4) years for the first four (4) years of college eligibility not to exceed six (6) years after the initial award provided that the recipient maintains his or her eligibility. This amount shall be effective for all existing eligible scholarship winners and those selected subsequently.

- **Section 2. Effective Date.** This ordinance shall be published and become effective as provided by law.
- **Section 3. Severability.** If any part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remaining sections of the ordinance. The Town Board hereby declares that it would have passed the ordinance including each part, section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that one or more parts, sections, subsections, sentence, clauses or phrases are declared invalid.
- **Section 4. Repealer.** All ordinances or resolutions and motions of the Board of Trustees of the Town of Frederick or parts thereof, in conflict with this ordinance are to the extent of such conflict hereby superseded and repealed, provided that such repealer shall not repeal the repealer clauses of such ordinance, resolution or motion, nor revive any ordinance, resolution or motion thereby.

INTRODUCED, READ, PASSED, ADOPTED AND ORDERED PUBLISHED THIS $\underline{9TH}$ DAY OF DECEMBER, 2014.

ATTEST:

TOWN OF FREDERICK

Meghan O Martinez, Town Clerk

Pony Carey, Mayor